

---

No. 23-1671

---

In the  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

DANA NESSEL, Attorney General of the State of Michigan, on behalf of  
the People of the State of Michigan,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ENBRIDGE ENERGY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, ENBRIDGE  
ENERGY COMPANY, INC., and ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS,  
L.P.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
Western District of Michigan, Southern Division  
Honorable Janet T. Neff

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Ann M. Sherman  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Daniel P. Bock  
Keith D. Underkoffler  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Co-Counsel of Record  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Environment, Natural  
Resources, and Agriculture  
Division  
P.O. Box 30755  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7664

bockd@michigan.gov  
underkofflerk@michigan.gov

Dated: September 18, 2023

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	xiii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	6
A. <i>Nessel v. Enbridge</i> in state court.....	6
B. <i>Michigan v. Enbridge</i> .....	8
C. <i>Enbridge v. Michigan</i> .....	11
D.    Removal of <i>Nessel v. Enbridge</i> .....	12
E.    The District Court’s denial of the Attorney General’s motion to remand <i>Nessel v. Enbridge</i> and the Attorney General’s requests for interlocutory appellate review.....	13
Standard of Review.....	17
Summary of Argument.....	17
Argument.....	19
I.    This case must be remanded to state court because Enbridge failed to comply with the mandatory 30-day removal deadline in 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(1). .....	19
A.    The District Court erred in holding that the 30-day removal deadline in § 1446(b)(1) is not mandatory.....	21
1.    The removal deadline in § 1446(b)(1) is mandatory and must be strictly enforced.....	22

2.	The removal deadline in § 1446(b)(1) cannot be excused based on “overriding federal interests.” .....	27
3.	The removal deadline in § 1446(b)(1) cannot be excused based on equitable considerations and, even if it could, it would not be appropriate here. ....	31
4.	The removal deadline in § 1446(b)(1) cannot be disregarded based on “exceptional circumstances.” .....	34
B.	Even if the District Court <i>did</i> have authority to excuse compliance with the 30-day removal deadline—and it did not—it would be inappropriate to do so here. ....	41
1.	Enbridge waived its right to remove this case by expressing an intent to have the matter adjudicated in state court. ....	41
2.	It is Enbridge, not the Attorney General, that engaged in “forum manipulation” and “procedural fencing.” .....	43
II.	This case is not removable under 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(3) because the District Court’s order denying remand in the Governor’s case was not the first point in time when Enbridge could ascertain its asserted grounds for removal.....	46
III.	This case must be remanded to state court because it does not present any substantial question of federal law that could give rise to federal jurisdiction.....	53
A.	Enbridge cannot establish federal question jurisdiction because no federal question is presented on the face of the Attorney General’s well-pleaded complaint. ....	54
B.	Enbridge cannot establish federal court jurisdiction under the “substantial federal question” exception to the well-pleaded complaint rule. ....	56

1.	No disputed federal issue is necessarily raised by the Attorney General’s claims. ....	58
2.	None of the federal issues raised by Enbridge is substantial.....	65
3.	Exercising federal jurisdiction over this case would disrupt the congressionally-approved balance of judicial responsibilities.....	67
C.	Federal common law does not provide a separate basis for removal. ....	70
D.	Removal is not proper under 28 U.S.C. § 1442(a) because Enbridge was not “acting under” a federal officer, and the actions that gave rise to the complaint were not taken under color of federal office. ....	73
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	75
	Certificate of Compliance.....	76
	Certificate of Service .....	78
	Designation of Relevant District Court Documents.....	79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Almonte v. Target Corp.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	40
<i>Attorney General ex rel. the People of the State of Michigan v. Beno</i> , 373 N.W.2d 544 (Mich. 1985).....	46
<i>Bad River Band of Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians of Bad River Reservation v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 1030 (W.D. Wis. 2022) .....	63, 64
<i>Bennett v. MIS Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	74
<i>Bennett v. S. W. Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	68, 70
<i>Bomer v. Ribicoff</i> , 304 F.2d 427 (6th Cir. 1962) .....	31
<i>Brierly v. Alusuisse Flexible Packaging, Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	20, 22
<i>Brock v. Syntex Labs, Inc.</i> , Nos. 92-5740, 92-5766, 1993 WL 389946 (6th Cir. 1993).....	24, 36
<i>Brown v. Rivera</i> , No. 2:15-cv-01505-CAS, 2015 WL 2153437 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2015) .....	37
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	55
<i>Chavez v. Kincaid</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 1998).....	42

<i>City of Albion v. Guar. Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Mich. 1998) .....	25
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	55, 68, 71
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. Singh</i> , 707 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	67, 69
<i>Cristal ASU, LLC v. Delta Screen &amp; Filtration, LLC</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00849, 2018 WL 3118277 (N.D. Ohio June 25, 2018) .....	25
<i>Davis v. McCourt</i> , 226 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Prods., Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977) .....	63
<i>Dufrene v. Petco</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 864 (M.D. La. 2012) .....	35
<i>Dunn v. Gaiam, Inc.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (C.D. Cal. 2001) .....	37
<i>Eastman v. Marine Mech. Corp.</i> , 438 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006) .....	57, 65, 66, 67
<i>Fried v. Sanders</i> , 783 F. App'x 532 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	58
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005) .....	59, 70
<i>Global Satellite Communication Co. v. Starmill U.K. Ltd.</i> , 378 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	37
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prod., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	passim

<i>Graiser v. Visionworks of Am., Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	38
<i>Gray v. Martin</i> , Civil No. 13-73-ART, 2013 WL 6019335 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 13, 2013) .....	31
<i>Green v. Clark Refining &amp; Mktg., Inc.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 423 (E.D. Mich. 1997) .....	26
<i>Groesbeck Invs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (E.D. Mich. 2002) .....	25
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Harnden v. Jayco, Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Harvey v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah &amp; Ouray Rsrv.</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00862, 2014 WL 2967468 (D. Utah July 1, 2014).....	43
<i>Hawes v. Riversource Life Ins. Co.</i> , Civ. Action 4:21-cv-00120-JHM, 2022 WL 1814158 (W.D. Ky. June 2, 2022) .....	25
<i>Heafitz v. Interfirst Bank of Dallas</i> , 711 F. Supp. 92 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	42
<i>Her Majesty The Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario v. City of Detroit</i> , 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983) .....	23
<i>Holston v Carolina Freight Carriers Corp.</i> , No. 90–1358, 1991 WL 112809 (6th Cir. June 26, 1991).....	24
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019) .....	20

<i>Hoyt v. Lane Constr. Corp.</i> , 927 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	36
<i>Hudson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 4:21-cv-00310-LPR, 2021 WL 3081565 (E.D. Ark. July 21, 2021) .....	37
<i>Ill. Cent. R. Co. v. State of Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892) .....	59, 70
<i>Jacko v. Thorn Americas, Inc.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 574 (E.D. Tex. 2000) .....	43
<i>Johnson v. Heublein</i> , 227 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	35, 52
<i>Kerr v. Holland America-Line Westours, Inc.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 207 (E.D. Mich. 1992) .....	26
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	19
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	53
<i>Kuxhausen v. BMW Fin. Servs. NA LLC</i> , 707 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998) .....	23
<i>LG Display Co. v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>Loftis v. United Parcel Servs., Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	54, 55
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001) .....	23
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Chester, Willcox &amp; Saxbe, LLP</i> , 546 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	32

<i>Marcus v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998).....	72
<i>Marex Titanic, Inc. v. Wrecked &amp; Abandoned Vessel</i> , 2 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	31
<i>May v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 879 (W.D. Tenn. 2006) .....	26, 32
<i>Mays v. City of Flint</i> , 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	20, 26, 73
<i>McGraw v. Lyons</i> , 863 F. Supp. 430 (W.D. Ky. 1994).....	26, 30
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987) .....	54, 71
<i>Mikulski v. Centerior Energy Corp.</i> , 501 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	56, 65
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> , 915 F.2d 43 (1st Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Nessel ex rel. Michigan v. Amerigas Partners, L.P.</i> , 954 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 21, 28
<i>Neurology &amp; Pain Mgmt. Assocs., PC v. Bunin</i> , No. 1:16-cv-2856-LIM-MPB, 2017 WL 82512 (S.D. Ind. 2017) .....	39
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D.N.M. 2020).....	71
<i>Ohio ex rel. Skaggs v. Brunner</i> , 629 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	58
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977) .....	63

<i>Peeters v. Mlotek</i> , No. CV 15-00835 (RC), 2015 WL 3604609 (D.D.C. June 9, 2015).....	42
<i>Regis Assocs. v. Rank Hotels (Mgmt.) Ltd.</i> , 894 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	42
<i>Riley v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 2d 662 (W.D. Ky. 2012) .....	32
<i>Robertson v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 831 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	42
<i>Rodas v. Seidlin</i> , 656 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	33
<i>Rodriguez v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020) .....	72
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	25
<i>Rulewicz v. Marathon Oil Corp.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-587, 2011 WL 6042789 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 5, 2011).....	42
<i>Scholz v. RDV Sports, Inc.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 1469 (M.D. Fla. 1993) .....	42
<i>Schoonover v. W. Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 511 (S.D. Miss. 1987) .....	35
<i>Seaton v. Jabe</i> , 992 F.2d 79 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	20
<i>Simmons v. Sabine River Auth. of La.</i> , 823 F.Supp.2d 420 (W.D. La. 2011) .....	38
<i>State ex rel. Slatery v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 311 F.Supp.3d 896 (M.D. Tenn. 2018) .....	36

<i>Taubman Co. v. Webfeats</i> , 319 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	53
<i>Taylor v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 15 F.4th 148 (2nd Cir. 2021) .....	25
<i>Tedford v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	72
<i>Tucker v. Equifirst Corp.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 1347 (S.D. Ala. 2014) .....	37
<i>United States v. Ostrander</i> , 411 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 424 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Vogel v. U.S. Off. Prod. Co.</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 859 (W.D. Mich. 1999), rev'd 258 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007) .....	73, 74
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963) .....	71
<i>Wilson v. City of San Jose</i> , 111 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	34
<i>Wise Bread Co. v. Daily Bread, LLC</i> , No. 2:11-cv-00868-CW, 2012 WL 681789 (D. Utah 2012) .....	40

## Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	70
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	1, 2, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	73
28 U.S.C. § 1446 .....	36, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b).....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(1).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(3).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c) .....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(1) .....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1446(d).....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) .....	34
43 U.S.C. § 1301 .....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1314(a).....	63
49 U.S.C. § 60101 .....	49
49 U.S.C. § 60104(e) .....	passim
Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.102 .....	46
Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.28 .....	46
Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.29 .....	46
Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.1701.....	6, 59

**Other Authorities**

1977 Transit Pipelines Treaty, 1977 WL 181731, art. II, IV ..... 64

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i)..... 11, 34

Mich. Ct. R. 2.116(C)(8)..... 7

**Treatises**

14C Charles Alan Wright et al. *Federal Practice & Procedure* §  
3736 (1998) ..... 39

9 Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 2363..... 34

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mich. Const. art. V, § 21..... 45

Mich. Const. art. V, § 3..... 45
